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INITIATED MEASURES (DISAPPROVED)

INITIATED MEASURES
Disapproved

MUNICIPAL CONTROL, LIQUOR

An Act Providing for a System of Municipal Control of the Purchase,

Sale, Importation, Transportation, Handling, Possession, Dispensing
and use of Alcohol and Alcoholic Beverages by any Incorporated
City or Village of the State Having a Population of One Hundred
Fifty Persons or More; the Division of Profits One-half of which
ssha.ﬁv be paid to the State Treasurer, which is by this Bill Appropri-
ated to the North Dakota Old Age Assistance Fund and in Payment
of the Cost of Administration of the Old Age Assistance Program;
and the Duties of the State Tax Commissioner; Providing for In-
junctions Against and Abatement of Liquor Nuisances; the Con-
tinuing in Force of the Present Statutory Regulations Prohibiting
the Manufacture, Sale and Possession of Intoxicating Liquors;
Providing Penalties for Violations of this Act and Repealing all
Acts and Parts of Acts in Conflict Herewith.

Disapproved July 11, 1939. 41,814 to 170,538.

DIVERSION STATE HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

An Act Providing that for a Period of Two Years no Contract shall be

Let for New Highway Construction, nor shall any New Highways be
Built, and Providing that all Monies now Allocated to the Counties
and Derived from One-half of the License Fees for Motor Vehicles
and from the One Cent Gasoline Tax and Heretofore Used for Road
Building, Shall be Spent at the Discretion of the Board of County
Commissioners, After they have First Used the Amount Necessary
for Payment of the North Dakota Old Age Assistance Fund; and
Further Providing that all Monies Derived from the State’s Share of
the Gasoline Tax and Motor Vehicle License Fees in Excess of the
Sum of One Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars Per Year
be Appropriated for the Purpose of Providing the Counties’ Share
of the North Dakota Old Age Assistance Fund and Payment of the
Cost of Administration for the North Dakota Old Age Assistance
II;und Pll-:)g'ram, and Repealing all Acts or Parts of Acts in conflict
erewith.

Disapproved July 11, 1939. 39,789 to 172,513.
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GROSS INCOME TAX

An Act Providing for the Raising of Public Revenues by Imposing a Tax
upon the Privilege of Engaging in any Business, Trade, Profession,
Occupation or Calling, to be Measured by Gross Income, to Provide
that this Tax shall be a Replacement Tax to the Extent Herein
Specified, to Provide for the Ascertainment, Assessment and Collec-
tion of said Tax, to Provide Certain Exemptions from the Tax, to
Provide for the Administration Thereof, to Provide a Penalty for
the Violation of the Terms of the Act, to Provide for the Disposition
of Revenues, and to Provide an Appropriation for the Administra-
tion of this Act, and to Provide for an Appropriation of Twenty-five
Per Cent (26%) of the Balance of all Monies Received Resulting
from the Imposition of the Taxes Imposed by this Act to be Paid
into the North Dakota Old Age Assistance Fund, and in Payment
of the Cost of Administration of the Old Age Assistance Program
and if any of said Amount is not Needed for Old Age Assistance it
shall be Credited to the General Fund, and Repealing Chapter 249
of the 1937 North Dakota Session Laws and Senate Bill Number 76
of the 1939 North Dakota Session Laws, and all Acts or Parts of
Acts in Conflict Herewith.

Disapproved July 11, 1939. 36,117 to 168,976.

REORGANIZATION OF THE FINANCES AND ADMINISTRATIVE
FUNCTIONS OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

An Act Providing for the Reorganization of the Finances and Adminis-
trative Functions of the State of North Dakota by Creating and
Establishing the State Board of Finance and Administration, De-
fining its Powers, Duties and Obligations, Fixing the Terms and
Compensation of the Members of Said Board, Making Certain Exist-
ing Appropriations Available for Its Use and Maintenance, and
Transferring to Said State Board of Finance and Administration the
Existing Powers, Duties and Obligations of the Existing Industrial
Commission, Board of Administration, State Securities Commission,
State Budget Board, State Auditing Board and State Publication
and Printing Commission, Thereby Abolishing All of Said Boards
and Commissions and Vesting in Said Board of Finance and Admin-
istration Full Power of Investment, Reinvestment, Sale and Pur-
chase of Monies and Securities of the Trust Funds of the Work-
men’s Compensation Fund, State Fire and Tornado Fund, State
Bonding Fund, State Hail Insurance Fund, and Teachers Insurance
and Retirement Fund, and Making Appropriations in Excess of State
Income Void, and Providing Penalties and Repealing All Acts or
Parts of Acts in Conflict with This Act.

Disapproved June 25, 1940. 53,908 to 71,101.
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AN ACT INCREASING BASIS OF NEED PAYMENTS IN STATE
EQUALIZATION FUND

An Act Amending and Re-enacting Section 4 of Chapter 209 of the
Session Laws of North Dakota for 1939, and Providing That the
Amount Allocated and Set Aside as an Emergency Fund to Aid
Financially Distressed Schools Shall Be Increased from $250,000.00
Per Year to $500,000.00; and Repealing All Acts or Parts of Acts
in Conflict With This Act.

Disapproved June 25, 1940. 57,675 to 58,333.

CLASSIFICATION OF TAXABLE PROPERTY

An Act Amending and Re-enacting Section 2122A of the 1925 Supple-
ment to the 1913 Compiled Laws of North Dakota, as Amended,
Relating to Taxation and Providing for the Classification of Prop-
erty and the Determination of the Taxes Thereon at a Percentage
of its Value, Exempting Farm Buildings and Improvements from
All Taxes, Providing for a Saving Clause, and Repealing all Acts
and Parts of Acts in Conflict Herewith.

Disapproved November 5, 1940. 156,901 to 91,396.

ABATEMENT OF TAXES

A Bill for An Act Reducing Taxes, Abating Excessive Taxes, Making Act
Applicable to Back, Current, and Future Taxes, Fixing Amount of
Payment for Redemption from Tax Sales, Tax Certificates, Tax
Deeds, and to Repurchase From County; and Fixing Amount for
Liquidation of Settlement Tax Contracts; Providing for Deficit
Caused by Abatement; and Limiting Levy for Paying Principal and
Interest on Indebtedness of Counties, Cities, Towns, Villages, School -
Districts and Other Political Subdivisions and Providing for Deficit
Caused Thereby; Providing Remedy for Reduction and Abatement;
and Repealing Conflicting Acts.

Disapproved November 5, 1940. 160,864 to 63.213.
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